IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONGPOINT INVESTMENT TRUST and ALEXIS LARGE CAP EQUITY LP,

Appellants,

v.

Case No. 10342-CM

PRELIX THERAPEUTICS, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

Team S Attorneys for Appellee February 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT
I. WHILE THE CHANCERY COURT DECLINED TO RULE ON THE ISSUE, ALEXIS AND LONGPOINT ARE REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH THAT THEIR SHARES WERE NOT VOTED IN FAVOR OF THE MERGER
A. QUESTION PRESENTED 5
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 5
1. The underlying purpose in plain language of Section 262 confirmed that petitioners may only seek appraisal for shares not voted in favor of the merger
2. Beneficial owners who exercise their rights for appraisal, just like stockholders of record, have the burden to prove that their shares were not voted in favor of the merger 7
II. EVEN IF THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT THAT LONGPOINT AND ALEXIS PROVE THEIR SHARES WERE NOT VOTED IN FAVOR OF THE MERGER, THEY DID NOT CONTINUOUSY HOLD THE SHARES THROUGH THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE MERGER AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 262(a)
A. QUESTION PRESENTED 8
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 9
 In order to comply with the statute, the stockholder of record must continuously hold its shares seeking appraisal through the effective date of the merger
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

Ala. By-Prods. v. Cede & Co., 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) 11
Berger v. Pubco Corp., 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009) 12
Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd., 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985) 12
Cordero v. Gulfstream Dev. Corp., 56 A.3d 1030 (Del. 2012) 7
Crown EMAK P'rs, LLC v. Kurz, 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010) 12
Eliason v. Englehard, 733 A.2d 944 (Del. 1990) 12
Enstar Corp. v. Senouf 535 A.2d 1351 (Del. 1987) 11
In re Krafft-Murphy Co. Inc., 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013) 5, 6, 9
Salt Dome Oil Corp. v. Schenck, 41 A.2d 583 (Del. 1945) 9
Weinberger v. UOP, 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) 7
DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY CASES
In re Ancestry.com, Inc., 2015 WL 66825 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015)
In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc., 2007 WL 1378345 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007) 6, 7, 8, 12
Nelson v. Frank E. Best Inc., 768 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 2000) 9-10, 12
Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc., 2015 WL 67586 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015)
Reynolds Metals Co. v. Colonial Realty Corp., 190 A.2d 752 (Del. Ch. 1963) 5, 6

STATUTES

8	DEL.	С.	§	262	2(a)	••	•••	••	•••	••	••	• •	•••	••	•••	••	•••	•••	•••	•	•••	••	6	,	7,	,	8,	9,	1	Ο,	11	L
8	DEL.	с.	Ş	262	2(d)	••	•••	•••	•••	••	•••		•••	••			•••	•••		•		•••	•••	•	••		•	 •••		7	, 9)
8	DEL.	с.	Ş	262	2(e)	••	•••	•••	•••	••	••		•••	••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•		••	••	•	••		•	 ••	••	6	, 7	7
8	Del.	Ct	. (Ch.	R.	56	(c)																					 		5	, 9	9
